GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1997

H 1

HOUSE BILL 1437

Short Title: Funds/Iredell/Catawba Local Projects.	(Public)
Sponsors: Representative Brawley.	
Referred to: Appropriations.	

May 25, 1998

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR CERTAIN LOCAL PROJECTS IN IREDELL AND CATAWBA COUNTIES.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

2

3

4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11 12

13

1415

16 17

18

19

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Council on Adolescents of Catawba County, Inc., a nonprofit corporation, the sum of thirteen thousand eight hundred dollars (\$13,800) for the 1998-99 fiscal year to maintain its program aimed at deterring teenage pregnancy.

Section 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative Office of the Courts the sum of sixty-eight thousand seven hundred forty dollars (\$68,740) for the 1998-99 fiscal year to be allocated to the Piedmont Mediation Center, Inc., in Iredell County.

Section 3. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Mooresville Public Library in Iredell County the sum of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) for the 1998-99 fiscal year for capital expenses in expanding and renovating the library. These funds shall be matched on a one-to-one basis by local funds or by in-kind donations such as property.

Section 4. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Catawba River Foundation, Inc., a nonprofit corporation, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars

- 1 (\$25,000) for the 1998-99 fiscal year to assist the organization in preserving, protecting,
- and restoring the fragile ecosystem of the Catawba Basin's rivers, lakes, and creeks.
- 3 Section 5. This act becomes effective July 1, 1998.